Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 03/01)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102130	0801
Tab settings → → ▼	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  BetzDearborn, Inc. 4636 Somerton Road Trevose, Pennsylvania 19053  6 - 14 - 2 Z	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger  ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: Hercules Plaza,  1313 N. Market Street
☐ Other	City: Wilmington State: DE Zip: 19894
Execution Date: April 28, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new app	olication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Please see attached abridged Schedule A	B. Patent No.(s) Please see attached abridged Schedule A
Additional numbers a	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Hercules Incorporated	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 4,760.00
Internal Address: Law Department - 8th Floor	☐ Enclosed
/21/2002 TDIAZ1 00000001 081800 0823906	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Hercules Plaza, 1313 North Market	8. Deposit account number:
Street Street	08-1800
City: Wilmington State: DE Zip:19894	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
is a true copy of the original document.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy
Joanne Mary Fobare Rossi  Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	ver sheet, attachments, and documents

Date of Report: 05JE2002

Patent Number	Issued Date	Application Number	Application Date	Docket Number 	
		08/239066	06MY1994	1-8719	
		08/954527	200C1997	в-1098	
		09/492135	27JA2000	B-1113	
		09/670702	28SE2000	н-1148Р	
4565604	21JA1986	07/687682	31DE1984	1-6636	
4566943	28JA1986	06/673837	21NO1984	1-6633	
4689374	25AU1987	06/845485	28MR1986	1-6804	
4698133	06OC1987	06/856733	28AP1986	M-478	
4715931	29DE1987	07/029827	24MR1987	S~513	
4725587	16FE1988	07/037475	13AP1987	W-511	
4725623	16FE1988	07/018883	25FE1987	W-505	
4744865	17MY1988	06/870212	03JE1986	D-477	
4765867	23AU1988	06/881379	02JL1986	D-490	
4781794	01NO1988	07/075370	20JL1987	M-478A	
4846933	11JL1989	07/157445	17FE1988	D-477A	
4861429	29AU1989	07/225978	29JL1988	B-543	
4863616	05SE1989	07/153286	08FE1988	1-6938	
4871424	030C1989	07/205566	07JE1988	D-489A	
4872995	100C1989	07/203035	06JE1988	C-435F-1	
4879306	07NO1989	06/780784	27SE1985	1-6627	
4886575	12DE1989	06/785420	08OC1985	M-471	
4895621	23JA1990	06/932117	18NO1986	1-6772	
4895622	23JA1990	07/269218	09NO1988	в-558	

1

		P. AAA		
Patent Number	Issued Date	Application Number	Application Date	Docket Number
4906331	06MR1990	07/185352	12AP1988	B-462B
4952277	28AU1990	07/354982	19MY1989	C-522A
4956051	11SE1990	07/386543	27JL1989	M-471A
4964915	230C1990	07/364049	08JE1989	1-7304
4964952	230C1990	07/187628	28AP1988	1-7023
4995944	26FE1991	07/564658	09AU1990	1-7808
4997523	05MR1991	07/541240	20JE1990	P-622
5023267	11JE1991	07/353133	17MY1989	1-7493
5039708	13AU1991	07/566651	13AU1990	C-639
5041463	20 <b>A</b> U1991	07/566650	13AU1990	W-637
5061346	29001991	07/240774	02SE1988	т-533
5063212	05NO1991	07/566950	13AU1990	D-636
5071591	10DE1991	07/604300	260C1990	1-7510
5074961	24DE1991	07/380837	17JL1989	D-477B-1
5079266	07JA1992	07/338017	14AP1989	B-521A
5094716	10MR1992	07/584955	19SE1990	L-650
5127993	07JL1992	07/463084	10JA1990	C-605
5139616	18AU1992	07/706826	29MY1991	L-694
5141598	25 <b>A</b> U1992	07/691210	25AP1991	R-689
5158972	27001992	07/839984	20FE1992	W-742
5167767	01DE1992	07/674486	25MR1991	K-684
5223097	29JE1993	07/368972	20JE1989	1-7516
5229033	20JL1993	07/651160	06FE1991	N-669

Patent Number	Issued Date 	Application Number	Application Date	Docket Number
5234547	10AU1993	07/855808	23MR1992	1-7953
5250152	050C1993	07/913519	14JL1992	L-672A
<b>525625</b> 3	260C1993	07/934841	24AU1992	<b>z-779</b>
5266166	30NO1993	07/884669	18MY1992	D-762
5269942	14DE1993	08/000424	04JA1993	н-805
5283002	01FE1994	07/775673	110C1991	N-716
5292403	08MR1994	08/029209	10MR1993	D-814
5300194	05AP1994	07/810746	19DE1991	1-7876
5312841	17MY1994	07/898974	15JE1992	P-776
5320757	14JE <b>1</b> 994	08/042971	05AP1993	Z-817
5344619	06SE1994	08/029210	10MR1993	L-819
5368694	29NO1994	07/981574	25NO1992	1-8123
5368740	29NO1994	08/052303	23AP1993	Z-829
5374336	20DE1994	08/101139	03AU1993	L-692B
5387318	07FE1995	08/169819	17DE1993	L-692C
5387355	07 <b>FE</b> 1995	08/184723	21JA1994	L-650A-1
5405498	11AP1995	08/080910	22JE1993	P-847
5415740	16MY1995	08/217037	24MR1994	L-692A-2
5415798	16 <b>M</b> Y1995	08/182814	14JA1994	P-883
5416121	16MY1995	08/183546	19JA1994	W-886
5416122	16MY1995	08/183550	19JA1994	D-885
5460698	24OC1995	08/332281	310C1994	N-871A
5464502	07NO1995	08/132076	050C1993	P-875

Patent Number	Issued Date	Application Number	Application Date	Docket Number
5468393	21no1995	08/326452	200C1994	Z-829A
5473033	05DE1995	08/424749	18AP1995	1-8950
5482595	09JA1996	08/215983	23MR1994	н-900
5512186	30AP1996	08/430569	28AP1995	W-980
5512213	30AP1996	08/396940	01MR1995	P-970
5520781	28MY1996	08/392279	22FE1995	C-876A
5530137	25JE1996	08/307975	16SE1994	0-920
5532308	02JL1996	08/373706	17JA1995	L-692A-3
5536363	16JL1996	08/421349	12AP1995	N-978
5538668	23JL1996	08/233603	19AP1994	Н-911
5540885	30JL1996	08/199273	22AU1994	1-8194
5556510	17SE1996	08/428593	25AP1995	D-814B
5562830	080C1996	08/528460	14SE1995	Z-1017
5575893	19NO1996	08/404771	15MR1995	K-893A
55 <b>9</b> 3599	1 <b>4JA</b> 1997	08/638631	26AP1996	W-980A
5607597	04MR1997	08/431338	28 <b>A</b> P1995	W-981
5626718	06MY1997	08/307969	16SE1994	P-932
5626720	06MY1997	08/440299	19МҮ1995	1-9011
5632860	2 <b>7M</b> Y1997	08/498326	05JL1995	н-1003
5646338	08JL1997	08/461073	05JE1995	1-8662
5681912	280C1997	08/523975	06SE1995	1-9151
5720888	24FE1998	08/771361	16DE1996	1-9285A
5723021	03MR1998	08/700974	21AU1996	N-978A-1

4

Date of Report: 05JE2002

Patent Number	Issued Date	Application Number	Application Date	Docket Number
5736056	07AP1998	08/783683	15JA1997	W-981A
5736058	07AP1998	08/769473	20DE1996	W-980A-1
5746888	05MY1998	08/677181	09JL1996	N-1046
5762757	09JE1998	08/761110	05DE1996	N-1060
5773590	30JE1998	08/835779	08AP1997	н-1067
5776310	07JL1998	08/842142	23AP1997	1-8702A
5779858	14JL1998	08/651077	22MY1996	N-978A
5800719	01SE1998	08/856218	14MY1997	S-1076
5866614	02FE1999	08/906891	06AU1997	B-1085
5866618	02FE1999	08/907325	06AU1997	N-978A-2
5885413	23MR1999	08/749873	15NO1996	R-1057
5885419	23MR1999	08/987836	09DE1997	N-1046A
5928875	27JL1999	09/085359	27MY1998	B-1113
5936024	10AU1999	08/870780	06JE1997	L-1078
5 <b>94</b> 22 <b>1</b> 9	2 <b>4AU1</b> 999	08/993085	09DE1997	H-1100
5952394	14SE1999	08/932136	16SE1997	N-978A-3
6066479	23MY2000	09/133538	13AU1998	W-1126
6110381	29AU2000	08/867135	02JE1997	W-1037A
6139911	310C2000	09/051438	150C1996	1-9148
6143800	07NO2000	09/016180	30JA1998	N-1060A
<b>615045</b> 2	21NO2000	09/317212	24MY1999	L-1078C
6159339	12DE2000	09/125525	14MR1997	1-9178
6168686	02JA2001	09/152695	19AU1998	S-1130

Date of Report: 05JE2002

Patent Number	Issued Date	Application Number	Application Date	Docket Number	
6241898	05JE2001	09/039967	16MR1998	W-1037B	
6251641	26JE2001	09/468542	21DE1999	W-1126A	
6273998	14AU2001	08/291309	16AU1994	1-8554	
6294584	25SE2001	09/240155	29JA1999	B-1085A	

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(BetzDearborn as Assignor)

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), dated as of April 27. 2002 is made by BETZDEARBORN INC.. a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal offices at 4636 Somerton Road, Trevose, Pennsylvania 19053 ("BetzDearborn").

WHEREAS, HERCULES INCORPORATED, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal offices at Hercules Plaza, 1313 N. Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19894-0001 ("Hercules"), Falcon Acquisition Corp. and General Electric Company (collectively, the "Purchasers") are parties to a Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 12, 2002 (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Hercules has agreed to sell the Water Business as a going concern to the Purchaser (or its Designated Affiliates) and the Purchasers have agreed to purchase the Water Business from Hercules by means of the transfer from the Seller Entities to the Purchasers of the assets and liabilities of the Water Business, including all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of the Purchased Subsidiaries;

WHEREAS, BetzDearborn or its Affiliates own the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed on Schedule A (the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Hercules desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest worldwide in and to the Assigned Patents; and BetzDearborn is willing to assign such Assigned Patents to Hercules

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. BetzDearborn does hereby, and shall cause its Affiliates, to sell, assign and transfer to Hercules its entire worldwide right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Hercules for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Assigned Patents are granted or reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by BetzDearborn or its Affiliates if this assignment and sale had not been made, as assignee of its entire right, title and interest therein and in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment.

- 2. The assignment set forth in paragraph 1 of this Assignment is subject to all licenses and other rights under and to the Assigned Patents previously granted to any third Person, which grants are in effect as of the date of this Assignment.
- 3. BetzDearborn agrees to execute any additional documents and to take such other actions as may be necessary to transfer to Hercules its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.
- 4. BetzDearborn shall, and shall cause its Affiliates and its employees and consultants who are inventors or prosecuting attorneys of the Assigned Patents to, assist Hercules, at Hercules' expense, in every proper way to secure and perfect Hercules' rights in the Assigned Patents and the inventions described therein in any and all countries, including, without limitation (i) the disclosure and transfer to Hercules of all pertinent information, data and documents with respect thereto, (ii) the prompt execution and delivery to Hercules or its legal representative of all applications, specifications, affidavits, oaths, assignments, recordations, and all other documents or instruments which are reasonably necessary in order to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, defend, enforce and transfer such rights and in order to assign and convey to Hercules the sole and exclusive rights, title and interest in and to such Assigned Patents and the inventions described therein and (iii) testify as to all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Assigned Patents in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto.
- 5. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Assignment, as used in this Assignment, will have the respective meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS AGREEMENT IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

2

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington D.C. 20231

Sir:

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Applicant is requesting that the patents and patent applications listed on the enclosed Abridged Schedule A be assigned to Hercules Incorporated.

Applicant notes that the attached schedule is an abridged version of the original schedule referred to in the Assignment Agreement dated April 28, 2002. The abridged version of Schedule A includes only United States patents and patent applications. The original schedule also included the corresponding foreign applications. The abridged Schedule A does not include any patents or patent applications that were not in the original Schedule A.

Please charge any deficiency or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 08-1800.

Respectfully submitted,

Joanne Rossi

Attorney for Applicant Registration No. 43,061

Hercules Incorporated Hercules Plaza 1313 N. Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19894-0001 Attorney's Direct Dial: (302) 594-6813

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. BetzDearborn has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in duplicate originals by its duly authorized representative as of the day and year first above written.

BETZDEARBORN INC.

Name:

ATTESTATION OF WITNESS.

whose full office address was personally present and did see who is personally known to me, execute the above assignment.

THERESA N. AULETTA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01AU4749511

Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires November 30, 20 05